2019-0195
INTRODUCED BY: LARRY COCHRAN, PARISH PRESIDENT
(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)
ORDINANCE NO. 19-7-4
An ordinance to approve and authorize the execution of
a construction contract with Hard Rock Construction, LLC
for Parish Project Number P180501, Highway 90
Sinkholes Remediation, in the amount of $163,955.40.
WHEREAS, two sinkholes developed along Highway 90 due to the failure of two
sections of the Parish’s existing stormwater drainage system; and,
WHEREAS, sealed bids were received by St. Charles Parish on June 11, 2019, to
remediate this section of the Parish’s stormwater drainage system; and,
WHEREAS, T. Baker Smith, LLC has reviewed the bids and recommended that the
contract be awarded to the lowest responsive bidder, Hard Rock
Construction, LLC in the amount of $163,955.40.
THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. That the bid of Hard Rock Construction, LLC, for Parish Project
Number P180501, Highway 90 Sinkholes Remediation, is hereby approved and
accepted, in the amount of in the amount of $163,955.40.

SECTION ll. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said
contract on behalf of the Parish of St. Charles.

SECTION IIl. A final Notice of Contract shall be printed and filed in place of the
contract documents with the St. Charles Parish Clerk of Court and in the records of the
St. Charles Parish Council.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was
as follows:

YEAS: BENEDETTO, HOGAN, WILSON, CLULEE, WOODRUFF, FLETCHER,
FISHER-PERRIER
NAYS: NONE
ABSENT: GIBBS, BELLOCK
And the ordinance was declared adopted this _22nd day of _ July , 2019,

to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

ORDED IN THE ST, CHARLES PARISH
e CLERK OF COURT OFFICE

ON Aum A /éz 0/9
£S ENTRY 0. 442955 —
PARISH PRESIDENT: iN MORBT GA@E"CGWHRNCE B

RETD/SECRETARY: Tul 24, 2019 NG )42 FOLID LY
aT:_$:30 am RrecpBY:”

DLVD/PARISH PRES]
APPROVED:




NOTICE OF CONTRACT

ORDINANCE NO. 19-7-4

HIGHWAY 90 SINKHOLE REMEDIATION

PROJECT NO. P180501

STATE OF LOUISIANA

PARISH OF ST. CHARLES

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that by virtue of a written contract dated July 29, 2019, St. Charles
Parish, 15045 River Road, P. O. Box 302, Hahnville, LA 70057, through its Parish President,
Larry Cochran, duly authorized by Ordinance No. 19-7-4, adopted by the St. Charles Parish
Council on July 22, 2019, and Hard Rock Construction, L.L.C., 1255 Peters Road,
Harvey, LA 70058, through Jason Juneau, Estimator/Member, entered into a contract to furnish
all labor and materials and perform all of the work required to build, construct, and complete in a
thorough and workmanlike manner: Highway 90 Sinkhole Remediation, Parish Project
No. P180501, in St. Charles Parish, Louisiana for the price and sum of ONE HUNDRED
SIXTY-THREE THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE DOLLARS AND 40/100
($163,955.40). The work under the Contract to be completed within forty-five (45) calendar
days from the date of the Notice to Proceed.

Said basic work is generally described as follows: rehabilitative construction to remove and
replace deficient drainage structures causing (2) sinkholes along Highway 90 in St. Charles
Parish according to the Contract Documents prepared by T. Baker Smith, L.L.C., dated and
certified March 22, 2019. The contract price is firm and subject only to modifications by written
change order agreed to by both parties. Contractor shall submit Application for Payment in
accordance with the General Conditions. The complete Contract Documents may be reviewed at
the Records Office of the St. Charles Parish Council, Parish Courthouse, 15045 River Road,
Hahnville, LA.



Principal Work Locations are as follows: Sinkhole 1 is located along Highway 90 on the
eastbound side, approximately 0.55 miles from Hahnville High School along the highway.
Sinkhole 2 is located similarly along Highway 90 and is approximately 0.25 miles from
Hahnville High School along the highway, in St. Charles Parish, Louisiana. Both work locations

are within rights-of-way owned by Louisiana Department of Transportation & Development.

THUS DONE AND SIGNED, this ">  day of ;Z?a/\@{ N , 2019, in the
presence of the undersigned.

WITNESSES: ST. CHARLES H
Vo S
A ) - BY: L. OCHRAN
M &J PA PRESIDENT
1 ﬂ
THUS DONE AND SIGNED, this é day of ﬁu(rﬁsi’ , 2019, in the

presence of the undersigned.

WITNESSES:

N e

BY: N JUNEAU
ggggz IMATOR/MEMBER

ARD ROCK CONSTRUCTION L.L.C.




